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 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 40 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-65" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-65" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Schull, BJ & CS

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 













































From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Tuesday, 12 December 2023 11:03:37 AM
To:                                      bazleen@hotmail.com
Bcc:                                    VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED _ Court Liquidation _VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED_ 
Shareholders
Subject:                             Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 
REQUIRED [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]
Attachments:                   Title 17093224.pdf, Insol6 Portal - Instructions.pdf

Dear BARRY JAMES SCHULL & COLLEEN SYLVIA SCHULL,

Our records indicate you have submitted a claim for 1 week in Lot 56, however you have 
not provided all required documentation.

Title 17093224 (attached) lists you as a Trustee. Trustees are required to provide 
additional documentation when submitting a claim in accordance with the below:

Please login to the Portal and upload the required documents by following step 16 of the 
attached instructions. Alternatively, you may respond to this email with the required 
documents attached.

Should you have any questions, please contact our office.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au



Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r



From:                                 Colleen S
Sent:                                  Wednesday, 13 December 2023 10:20:02 AM
To:                                      Voyager
Subject:                             RE: Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 
REQUIRED [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]
Attachments:                   Deed of Revocation Schull Family Trust.pdf

Hi this our termination of our Schull Family Trust
 
Kind Regards
Colleen & Barry Schull
 
 

SSMILE & THE WORLD WILL SMILE WITH YOU
 

                                  
       
                                
From: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 11:04 AM
To: bazleen@hotmail.com
Subject: Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED [PILOT-
CLIENT.FID1210301]
 
Dear BARRY JAMES SCHULL & COLLEEN SYLVIA SCHULL,
 
Our records indicate you have submitted a claim for 1 week in Lot 56, however you have 
not provided all required documentation.
 
Title 17093224 (attached) lists you as a Trustee. Trustees are required to provide 
additional documentation when submitting a claim in accordance with the below:
 



Please login to the Portal and upload the required documents by following step 16 of the 
attached instructions. Alternatively, you may respond to this email with the required 
documents attached.

Should you have any questions, please contact our office.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r













From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Wednesday, 13 December 2023 2:33:52 PM
To:                                      Colleen S
Bcc:                                    VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED _ Court Liquidation _VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED_ 
Shareholders
Subject:                             RE: Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 
REQUIRED [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]

Hi Colleen,

Thank you for providing a copy of the Termination of Schull Family Trust document.

I note it states “The Trust has no assets as at the date of termination and the Trustees have 
distributed all assets and liabilities of the Trust before the date of termination”.

Do you have documentation detailing who ownership of lot holding was distributed to prior 
to the date of termination? 

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r

From: Colleen S <bazleen@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 10:20 AM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: RE: Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED [PILOT-
CLIENT.FID1210301]

Hi this our termination of our Schull Family Trust



Kind Regards
Colleen & Barry Schull

SSMILEE && THEE WORLDD WILLL SMILEE WITHH YOU

                                  
       
                                
From: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 11:04 AM
To: bazleen@hotmail.com
Subject: Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED [PILOT-
CLIENT.FID1210301]

Dear BARRY JAMES SCHULL & COLLEEN SYLVIA SCHULL,

Our records indicate you have submitted a claim for 1 week in Lot 56, however you have 
not provided all required documentation.

Title 17093224 (attached) lists you as a Trustee. Trustees are required to provide 
additional documentation when submitting a claim in accordance with the below:

Please login to the Portal and upload the required documents by following step 16 of the 
attached instructions. Alternatively, you may respond to this email with the required 
documents attached.

Should you have any questions, please contact our office.



Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r



From:                                 Colleen S
Sent:                                  Tuesday, 19 December 2023 9:42:42 AM
To:                                      Voyager
Subject:                             Re: Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 
REQUIRED [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]
Attachments:                   image002.png, image003.png, image004.png, image005.png

Hi  
We are still owner of lot holding 
Not sure if this is what you require 
Photos attached
My ph number for further assistance 
Is 0490747068
Kind Regards
Colleen Schull 



Sent from my iPhone



On 13 Dec 2023, at 2:34 pm, Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> wrote:

 
Hi Colleen,
 
Thank you for providing a copy of the Termination of Schull Family Trust 
document.
 
I note it states “The Trust has no assets as at the date of termination and the 
Trustees have distributed all assets and liabilities of the Trust before the date of 
termination”.
 
Do you have documentation detailing who ownership of lot holding was 
distributed to prior to the date of termination? 
 
Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
 E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au
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Chartered Accountant
s
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Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
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Pilot email disclaime
r
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From: Colleen S <bazleen@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 10:20 AM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: RE: Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 
REQUIRED [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]
 
Hi this our termination of our Schull Family Trust
 
Kind Regards
Colleen & Barry Schull
 
 

SMILE & THE WORLD WILL SMILE WITH YOU
 

                                  
       
                                
From: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 11:04 AM
To: bazleen@hotmail.com
Subject: Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 
REQUIRED [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]
 
Dear BARRY JAMES SCHULL & COLLEEN SYLVIA SCHULL,
 
Our records indicate you have submitted a claim for 1 week in Lot 56, however 
you have not provided all required documentation.
 
Title 17093224 (attached) lists you as a Trustee. Trustees are required to 
provide additional documentation when submitting a claim in accordance with 
the below:
 
<image005.png>



 
Please login to the Portal and upload the required documents by following step 
16 of the attached instructions. Alternatively, you may respond to this email 
with the required documents attached.
 
Should you have any questions, please contact our office.
 
 
Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
 E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au
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 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 5 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-66" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-66" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Thomson, E

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 





From:                                 Patti Geldard
Sent:                                  Monday, 20 November 2023 7:37:18 PM
To:                                      Voyager
Subject:                             ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER DETAILS FORM
Attachments:                   img504.pdf

Dear Sir/Madam

Please find attached Electronic Funds Transfer details for Essie Thomson 
62 Eleanor St Miles. I am her P.O.A. She has asked me to attend to her 
affairs.

Yours faithfully

Patti Geldard (Daughter)





From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Wednesday, 22 November 2023 2:30:38 PM
To:                                      Patti Geldard
Bcc:                                    VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED _ Court Liquidation _VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED_ 
Shareholders
Subject:                             RE: ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER DETAILS FORM [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]

Hi Patti,

Thank you for returning this form.

As you are a Power of Attorney, please also provide the following documentation.

Power of Attorney A copy of the signed Power of Attorney, certified under section 14(1) of the 
Powers of Attorney Act 1998 (Qld).

If any attorney is a company:
1. A current company extract for the company (to identify its director(s));
2. 100 points of identification from two directors or a director and 

secretary, or from the company's sole director ; and
3. A written declaration that there has been no revocation of their power 

and direction to pay the distribution to a nominated account, which is 
signed by two directors or a director and secretary, or from the 
company's sole director.

If any attorney is an individual:
1. 100 points of identification; and
2. A written notice that there has been no revocation of their power and 

direction to pay the distribution to a nominated account, which is 
signed by that individual.

If there is more than one attorney and the Power of Attorney does not state 
they may exercise the power severally, the written direction to pay the 
distribution to a nominated account must be signed by all attorneys.

Should you have any queries, please contact our office.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.a

u
W pilotpartners.com.a

u

Chartered Accountant
s



Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 |
 

Pilot email disclaimer

 
-----Original Message-----
From: Patti Geldard <pattigeldard@bordernet.com.au> 
Sent: Monday, November 20, 2023 7:37 PM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER DETAILS FORM
 
Dear Sir/Madam
 
Please find attached Electronic Funds Transfer details for Essie Thomson
62 Eleanor St Miles. I am her P.O.A. She has asked me to attend to her affairs.
 
Yours faithfully
 
Patti Geldard (Daughter)



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 23 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-67" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-67" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Walker, DKC

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager 
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Monday, 11 December 2023 4:51:52 PM
To:                                      mineplan@tpg.com.au
Subject:                             Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 
REQUIRED [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]
Attachments:                   Title 16804230.pdf, Insol6 Portal - Instructions.pdf

Dear DAVID KEVIN CONRICK WALKER
 
Our records indicate you have submitted a claim for 1 week in Lot 13, however you have 
not provided all required documentation.
 
Title 16804230 (attached) lists you as a Personal Representative. Personal Representatives 
are required to provide additional documentation when submitting a claim in accordance 
with the below:
 

 
Please login to the Portal and upload the required documents by following step 16 of the 
attached instructions. Alternatively, you may respond to this email with the required 
documents attached.
 
Should you have any questions, please contact our office.
 
 
Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
 E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au



Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r





3. Enter your email address which the Portal code and link was sent to, and the unique 
creditor code contained in that email (refer to Step 1).  
 
You will need to create your own password.  
 
Once completed, click “Register”. 
 

 
 
 
 

4. The below message will appear.  
 

 
 

Return to your email inbox and open the email from support@creditors.accountants. Please 
allow a few minutes for this email to arrive. 

 



Click the green box below in the email from support@creditors.accountants.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. You will be taken back to your web browser. Click the link below. 

 

 
 

 

Login 
 

6. Enter your login details you created in the Registration step and click “Log in”. 

 









Submit Claim 
 

14. For each Lot you hold an interest in, you will be required to submit a separate claim.  
 
For example, if you hold 1 week in Lot 3 and 1 week in Lot 4, you will need to submit 1 
claim for Lot 3 and 1 claim for Lot 4 (2 claims total) 
 
To start your claim, select “Submit”.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: The name shown on this page is the registered owner per the Queensland 
Titles Registry.  
 
 
 

 

 



Claim amount 
 
15.Review the information on this page to ensure it is correct.  

 
Claim type represents your Lot number  
Claim amount represents your interest (weeks) held  

 
For example, in the screenshot below, the Lot Owner held an interest of 2 weeks in Lot 3. 
 
The corresponding Unit Number for your Lot can be found in the table at Question 10 of 
the Frequently Asked Questions section, found at the end of these instructions. 

If this page correctly reflects your Lot holding for that Lot number, click “Next section”.  

REMEMBER: If you held interests in multiple Lots, you will be required to submit a separate 
claim for each Lot. Therefore, this page will only reflect your Lot holding for the Lot shown 
under Claim type. 

If you believe the information shown at this screen on your computer is incorrect, please 
stop and contact voyager@pilotpartners.com.au with more information about your Lot 
holding and any supporting documents. 
 

 

 



Documents 
 

16. If you are a Lot Owner who is an individual or joint individuals, tick the box below and click 
“Next section”. Then proceed straight to Step 17. 

 

 
If you are a Lot Owner claiming as one of following entities, you will be required to provide 
further documentation. 
 

Company; 
Personal Trustee (personal representative under an instrument); 
Trustee; 
Superannuation Fund; 
Deceased Estate; 
Power of Attorney; 
Person assisting the owner complete the claim (e.g. family, friend); or 
Professional acting on behalf of Lot Owner (e.g. lawyer). 

 



To attach documents, either drag and drop files, or click “Choose file” and locate the 
relevant documents. Once all documents have been selected, click “Upload all”. 
 

 

 

Once all files are attached, click “Next section”. 

NOTE: The required documents can be found by clicking “View Docs” on the documents 
screen above. We have also provided this list at Question 9 of the Frequently Asked 
Questions section, found at the end of these instructions.  

If you are unsure what documents you need to provide, please contact our office.  

 



Bank details 

17.Your bank details may be pre-filled based on information previously held by the Company. 
 
Review the pre-filled bank details and update if necessary.  
 
Click “Next section” once your bank details are entered correctly.  
 
If this page is not pre-filled, please enter your bank details and click “Next section”. 
 
If you have an overseas bank account, select the bank country from the drop-down list and 
complete all fields. 
 
NOTE: The Statutory Trustees’ distribution will be paid to the bank account submitted at 
this step so please ensure they are correct.  
 
The Liquidators’ distribution to Shareholders may also be paid to the bank account detail 
submitted at this step. 
 
 

 

 



Declaration 
 

18.Carefully read the declaration page and select “Submit”. 
 
If you do not have authority to submit the claim, please stop and contact our office 
immediately. 

 
 
 
Confirmation 

 
19. If you wish to retain a PDF copy of your claim, select “Download a copy of your 

submitted claim”. 
 

20.Select “Finish” to submit your claim. 
 

 



Finish 
 

21.Once your claim is submitted you will be directed back to the Job Page.  
 
If you have successfully submitted your claim, the status will show as Submitted as seen in 
the example below.  
 
If the status shows as Unsubmitted, please try submitting the claim again by selecting 
“Edit” or “Submit” and completing the ‘Submit Claim’ steps again. Please contact our 
office for further guidance if required. 
 

 

 

REMEMBER: If you held interests in multiple Lots, you will be required to submit a separate 
claim for each Lot. Therefore, please ensure all claims shown on the Job Page are showing 
as submitted. 

 

Edit your claim 
 
If you have provided incorrect details, you can edit your submitted claim by selecting “Edit” and 
repeating Steps 15 to 20 above.  

Please review your claim(s) once submitted to ensure they are correct. If you need to edit a claim, 
please do so as soon as possible to prevent delays. 

 

Support 
 
Contact our office at voyager@pilotpartners.com.au if you require further support completing your 
claim. 

 



Frequently Asked Questions 
 

1. What is my creditor code? 
 

If you are prompted to enter a creditor code, use the code in bold in the email or letter from 
Pilot Partners. If you can’t find your code, please contact our office. 

 

2. I can’t login 
 

Ensure you have registered a new account before attempting to sign in.  
 
Make sure you are using the same details you used to register. If you have forgotten your 
password, select “Forget?” at the sign in screen to reset your password. 
 
If you still can’t sign in, please contact our office. 

 

3. My claim amount is incorrect 
 

If you believe the number of weeks held is incorrect, please contact our office with more 
information and any supporting documents. 

Please note if you hold weeks in multiple Lots, these claims will be split into the relevant Lots. 

4. I don’t have all the required documents 
 

If you need more time to compile supporting documents, please submit your claim and provide 
these documents to our office once compiled. 
 
If you are unable to provide the required documents, please contact our office. 

 

5. I don’t have authority to submit this claim 
 

Please contact our office immediately if you do not have authority to submit the claim. 
 

6. Where can I find more help? 
 
Please refer to these instructions and the following link if you are having difficulties submitting 
your claim. 
 
Help link: https://creditors.zendesk.com/hc/en-us  

  
If you require further assistance, please contact our office. 













 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 15 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-68" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-68" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Williwar Pty Ltd

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager 
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 























From:                                 Geoffrey Heaton
Sent:                                  Monday, 12 February 2024 5:14:09 AM
To:                                      Cameron Woodcroft;Amelia Meek;Bailey Cox;Geoff Walters
Subject:                             Williwar Pty Ltd, Snikrif Pty Ltd, Vechtrans Pty Ltd

Cameron,

These companies are part of the family of Voyager Director Peter Firkins.

Peter has provided bank details by Bitwarden and I will call this morning with the details for 
payment of the 14 shares concerned.

Best regards,

Geoff Heaton
Trustee
0408 707 457
 



From:                                 Geoffrey Heaton
Sent:                                  Monday, 4 March 2024 2:44:43 PM
To:                                      Cameron Woodcroft
Cc:                                      geoffw@acctweb.com.au;Bradley Hellen;Amelia Meek;Bailey Cox;Angela julian-
Armitage
Subject:                             Re: Distribution of Sale Proceeds - Fully identified owners. [PILOT-
CLIENT.FID1210283]

Cameron,

The interest for February is a mere $1,658.99. Not sure of expenses these shareholders have to 
account for?
Certainly Hazel Lang has a big bill!

Can you verify if the amounts listed for the 4 distributions are correct  please.
Best regards,

Geoff Heaton
Resort Manager
Voyager Resort Broadbeach Pty Ltd
0408 707 457
 

On Mon, Mar 4, 2024 at 2:23 PM Cameron Woodcroft <CWoodcroft@pilotpartners.com.au> 
wrote:

Hi All, 

 

Please note the amounts proposed below only compromise the owner’s entitlement as at 
the first distribution.  They do not include any interest earned(or expenses incurred) 
relevant for the second tranche of owners.   

 

Regards,

Cameron Woodcrof
t

 CA

Directo
r
Level 10, One Eagle, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
 E CWoodcroft@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au



Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
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From: geoffw@acctweb.com.au <geoffw@acctweb.com.au> 
Sent: Monday, March 4, 2024 2:01 PM
To: 'Geoffrey Heaton' <heatong48@gmail.com>
Cc: Bradley Hellen <BHellen@pilotpartners.com.au>; Cameron Woodcroft 
<CWoodcroft@pilotpartners.com.au>; Amelia Meek <AMeek@pilotpartners.com.au>; Bailey 
Cox <bcox@pilotpartners.com.au>; 'Angela julian-Armitage' <armitage@qldbar.asn.au>
Subject: RE: Distribution of Sale Proceeds - Fully identified owners.

Hi Geoff

I am OK with Making these payments.

They should be entered as individual payments not a multi payment.

We will need to transfer $214,000.00 from the savings account.

Have been able to obtain the bank name branch street address for Betty Duff ?

Regards



Geoff W

 

Mobile  0412 267 469

geoffw@acctweb.com.au

 

 

 

From: Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, 4 March 2024 12:32 PM
To: Geoff Walters <geoffw@acctweb.com.au>
Cc: Bradley Hellen <bhellen@pilotpartners.com.au>; Cameron Woodcroft 
<CWoodcroft@pilotpartners.com.au>; Amelia Meek <ameek@pilotpartners.com.au>; Bailey 
Cox <bcox@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: Distribution of Sale Proceeds - Fully identified owners.

 

Hi Geoff,

 

There is continued contact from well identified owners as listed below and no reason known to 
me that they should be distributed:

 

Peter Firkins (Director VRL)  Acc Williwar Pty Ltd  bsb  acct   $85,925.10

John Firkins  (brother)           Acc Vechtrans Pty Ltd bsb  act   $57,283.40

Michael Firkins(brother)        Acc Snikrif Pty Ltd       bsb   act  $57,283.40

 

Neal McCulloch (directVRL)  Acc Emsajane PtyLtd bsb   act  $13,383.97.

Neal was a director until 2017 and is the CFO of Supercheap (Reg Rowe Family)

 



Kindly confirm that we should go ahead and pay these owners and continue to review the final 
group that are cleared to pay.

Best regards,

 

Geoff Heaton

Resort Manager

Voyager Resort Broadbeach Pty Ltd

0408 707 457

 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 7 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-69" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-69" 

List of Set-off Distributions

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager 
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 

















 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 1 page is the annexure marked "BVH-70" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-70" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Maher, AJ & JA

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 





 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-71" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-71" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Parry, A

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-72" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-72" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Andersen, AF & DL

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 28 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-73" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-73" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Flounders, AK & TL

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







From:                                 Adrian Morris
Sent:                                  Wednesday, 2 August 2023 7:01:09 PM
To:                                      Voyager
Subject:                             Voyager Resort Limited (In Liquidation) - ACN 010 547 618 - Allen T Flounders
Attachments:                   Scan@dma-law.co.uk_20230802_093748.pdf

FAO Hellen Bradley

Dear Sirs

I'm advising the above named who has passed on your letter to him and his late wife of the 14th of last month .

In response I attach a print out from the Halifax PLC confirming a bank transfer on 11/02/2022 in the sum of 
$15132.60 AUD and a Notice of Intention to Commence Proceedings letter from Professional Collection Services 
(PCS) dated 22/10/2019 for your urgent attention.

You'll note that PCS had been instructed on behalf of Voyager Resort and the bank transfer was to cover the stated 
arrears .In the circumstances could you please ensure those monies have been taken into account when calculating 
the Outstanding Levies more particularly referred to in your aforementioned letter.

I look forward to receiving your response as soon as practicably possible 

Yours Sincerely
Adrian Morris

-----Original Message-----
From: Scan@dma-law.co.uk <Scan@dma-law.co.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2023 9:38 AM
To: Adrian Morris <Adrian.Morris@dma-law.co.uk>
Subject: Scanned image from MX-2651

Reply to: Scan@dma-law.co.uk <Scan@dma-law.co.uk> Device Name: Not Set Device Model: MX-2651
Location: First Floor 

File Format: PDF MMR(G4)
Resolution: 200dpi x 200dpi

Attached file is scanned image in PDF format.
Use Acrobat(R)Reader(R) or Adobe(R)Reader(R) of Adobe to view the document.
Adobe(R)Reader(R) can be downloaded from the following URL:
Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, the Adobe PDF logo, and Reader are registered trademarks or trademarks of 
Adobe in the United States and other countries.

        http://www.adobe.com/







From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Friday, 11 August 2023 3:24:30 PM
To:                                      Joanne Richardson
Subject:                             RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. 
F.A.O. Hellen Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]
Attachments:                   Account Statement 31.05.23 - Allent T & Toni Flounders.pdf

Dear Mr Morris,

I refer to your below email and previous correspondence.

We have noted the dispute of the amount owed by your client. We are currently 
investigating this matter.

As requested, please see attached account summary for your client as at 31 May 2023.

Once we have reviewed your dispute, we will contact you with further information.

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
E voyager@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe

From: Joanne Richardson <Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk> 
Sent: 7 August 2023 8:42 PM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>



Subject: Re: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley
 
Sent on behalf of Mr Adrian Morris
 
Dear Sirs
 
We write further to our e-mail to you of last Wednesday and still await your response.
 
After further consideration, in addition to our e-mail request (sent from my own e-mail address of 
Adrian.morris@dma-law.co.uk ), could you please provide us with a full breakdown of the figure quoted 
in your letter to the above named and his late wife of 14th July 2023.  
 
I look forward to hearing from you as a matter of urgency.
 
Yours sincerely
Adrian Morris
Consultant Solicitor
DMA Law 
 
 
Joanne Richardson
PA to Mr Adrian Morris
DMA Law
T: 01429 274732
F: 01429 260199
Email joanne.richardson@dma-law.co.uk
           www.dma-law.co.uk
 

 
 
 
  Offices at:
56 Duke Street, Darlington DL3 7AN  Tel: 01325 482 299 – SRA 635837 (Registered Office)
2 Middle Street, Consett DH8 5QJ  Tel: 01207 590 285 – SRA 637335
Ground Floor, Traynor House, Whitehouse Business Park, Peterlee, SR8 2RU  Tel: 0191 586 3581 – SRA 637325
26 Frederick Street, Sunderland SR1 1LT  Tel: 0191 510 9911 – SRA 637326
155-157 York Road, Hartlepool TS26 9EQ  Tel: 01429 274 732 – SRA 637324
4 High Chare, Chester-le-Street DH3 3PX  Tel: 0191 388 7041 – SRA 637331
 
 
 
A list of Directors is available for inspection at each office.
 
DMA Law is a trading name of DMA Law Limited, authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority 
http://www.sra.org.uk/solicitors/handbook/code/content.page

 
This e-mail is intended for the addressee only.  It may contain information that is privileged and confidential.  If you 
have received this message in error please contact the sender by e-mail or telephone (01429 274 732) as soon as 
possible.  If you are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy, print, distribute or otherwise rely on 
this e-mail.  Any views expressed by the sender do not necessarily represent those of DMA Law.  Please note that we 
do not accept service of documents by e-mail. 













From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Monday, 4 September 2023 9:54:13 AM
To:                                      Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk
Subject:                             RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. 
F.A.O. Hellen Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Dear Mr Morris,

Thank you for your patience whilst we investigate this matter.

You have provided a confirmation of a request for a $15,132.60 payment to be made to 
Professional Collection Services (PCS) on 11/02/2023.

We have reviewed the Voyager Resort bank accounts and have been unable to locate 
receipt of this payment by PCS.

Are you able to provide any further documentation showing confirmation the payment left 
Mr Flounders’ bank account as requested?

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountants

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer

From: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> 
Sent: 11 August 2023 3:25 PM
To: Joanne Richardson <Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Dear Mr Morris,



I refer to your below email and previous correspondence.

We have noted the dispute of the amount owed by your client. We are currently 
investigating this matter.

As requested, please see attached account summary for your client as at 31 May 2023.

Once we have reviewed your dispute, we will contact you with further information.

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
E voyager@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe

From: Joanne Richardson <Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk> 
Sent: 7 August 2023 8:42 PM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: Re: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley

Sent on behalf of Mr Adrian Morris

Dear Sirs

We write further to our e-mail to you of last Wednesday and still await your response.



After further consideration, in addition to our e-mail request (sent from my own e-mail address of 
Adrian.morris@dma-law.co.uk ), could you please provide us with a full breakdown of the figure quoted 
in your letter to the above named and his late wife of 14th July 2023.  
 
I look forward to hearing from you as a matter of urgency.
 
Yours sincerely
Adrian Morris
Consultant Solicitor
DMA Law 
 
 
Joanne Richardson
PA to Mr Adrian Morris
DMA Law
T: 01429 274732
F: 01429 260199
Email joanne.richardson@dma-law.co.uk
           www.dma-law.co.uk
 

 
 
 
  Offices at:
56 Duke Street, Darlington DL3 7AN  Tel: 01325 482 299 – SRA 635837 (Registered Office)
2 Middle Street, Consett DH8 5QJ  Tel: 01207 590 285 – SRA 637335
Ground Floor, Traynor House, Whitehouse Business Park, Peterlee, SR8 2RU  Tel: 0191 586 3581 – SRA 637325
26 Frederick Street, Sunderland SR1 1LT  Tel: 0191 510 9911 – SRA 637326
155-157 York Road, Hartlepool TS26 9EQ  Tel: 01429 274 732 – SRA 637324
4 High Chare, Chester-le-Street DH3 3PX  Tel: 0191 388 7041 – SRA 637331
 
 
 
A list of Directors is available for inspection at each office.
 
DMA Law is a trading name of DMA Law Limited, authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority 
http://www.sra.org.uk/solicitors/handbook/code/content.page

 
This e-mail is intended for the addressee only.  It may contain information that is privileged and confidential.  If you 
have received this message in error please contact the sender by e-mail or telephone (01429 274 732) as soon as 
possible.  If you are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy, print, distribute or otherwise rely on 
this e-mail.  Any views expressed by the sender do not necessarily represent those of DMA Law.  Please note that we 
do not accept service of documents by e-mail. 
Cybercrime: E-mail scams are common.  Transactions involving Solicitors are regularly targeted.  We will never 
notify you of a change to our bank details by e-mail or telephone.  If you receive an email from us which you think is 
suspicious, please contact us immediately to verify whether it is genuine.  Do not use any contact details contained 
within the email if they differ from those listed above.  For payments we are to make to you, we will not accept 
details of your bank account by e-mail.  Please telephone the person acting on behalf of this firm in the transaction 
or write to us with your bank details if they are required.

            Save a Tree...please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to 
Follow us!





From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Thursday, 21 September 2023 10:20:46 AM
To:                                      adrian.morris@dma-law.co.uk
Cc:                                      Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk
Subject:                             RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. 
F.A.O. Hellen Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Dear Mr Morris,

Following up on the below email for which we still await your response.

To date we have been unable to identify receipt of a $15,132.60 payment made by Mr 
Flounders in the Voyager Resort bank accounts.

In order to ensure Mr Flounders receives the correct amount from the Statutory Trustees in 
their approaching distribution to Lot Owners, can you please provide further documentation 
showing confirmation the payment left Mr Flounders’ bank account as requested?

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountants

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer

From: Voyager 
Sent: 4 September 2023 11:28 AM
To: adrian.morris@dma-law.co.uk
Subject: RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]



Dear Mr Morris,

Thank you for your patience whilst we investigate this matter.

You have provided a confirmation of a request for a $15,132.60 payment to be made to 
Professional Collection Services (PCS) on 11/02/2022.

We have reviewed the Voyager Resort bank accounts and have been unable to locate 
receipt of this payment by PCS.

Are you able to provide any further documentation showing confirmation the payment left 
Mr Flounders’ bank account as requested?

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountants

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer

From: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> 
Sent: 11 August 2023 3:25 PM
To: Joanne Richardson <Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Dear Mr Morris,

I refer to your below email and previous correspondence.

We have noted the dispute of the amount owed by your client. We are currently 
investigating this matter.



As requested, please see attached account summary for your client as at 31 May 2023.

Once we have reviewed your dispute, we will contact you with further information.

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
E voyager@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe

From: Joanne Richardson <Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk> 
Sent: 7 August 2023 8:42 PM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: Re: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley

Sent on behalf of Mr Adrian Morris

Dear Sirs

We write further to our e-mail to you of last Wednesday and still await your response.

After further consideration, in addition to our e-mail request (sent from my own e-mail address of 
Adrian.morris@dma-law.co.uk ), could you please provide us with a full breakdown of the figure quoted 
in your letter to the above named and his late wife of 14th July 2023.  

I look forward to hearing from you as a matter of urgency.





From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Tuesday, 28 November 2023 4:36:38 PM
To:                                      Joanne Richardson;Voyager
Cc:                                      Adrian Morris;Cameron Woodcroft
Subject:                             RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. 
F.A.O. Hellen Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]
Attachments:                   Flounders - Updated Account Activity Statement.pdf, EFT Details Form.pdf

Dear Mr Morris,

Thank you again for your patience.

We have corresponded with Professional Collection Services and received confirmation the 
amount was received and incorrectly allocated by them.

Factoring in receipt of this payment and the subsequent reduction in late fees, Mr Flounders 
outstanding amount has therefore been reduced to $32,445.10.

A breakdown of how the amount was calculated by the Company is attached.

Should there be any further dispute, please respond in writing and attach all documentation 
in support of the claim by 5 December 2023.

Also attached is an EFT details form. Would you please request Mr Flounders complete and 
return this form with details of the account he would like any distribution he may be entitled 
to from the Statutory Trustees and/or the Liquidators paid to.

Should you have any further questions, please contact our office.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r



 
From: Joanne Richardson <Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2023 10:14 PM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Cc: Adrian Morris <Adrian.Morris@dma-law.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]
 
F.A.O. Hellen Bradley
 
Sent on behalf of Adrian Morris
 
Dear Sirs
 
I have liaised with my client and he does not have any further documentary evidence relating to the 
payment of $15,132.60.  The documentary evidence that we attached to our e-mail to you of 2nd August 
clearly shows the demand for the monies from Professional Collection Services and the document from 
the Halifax Plc confirms that it was paid.
 
If required, we can e-mail Professional Collection Services to find out whether they forwarded the 
monies directly to their client company.  I look forward to hearing from you.
 
Yours sincerely
Adrian Morris
Consultant Solicitor
DMA Law
 

From: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> 
Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2023 1:21 AM
To: Adrian Morris <Adrian.Morris@dma-law.co.uk>
Cc: Joanne Richardson <Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of DMA Law. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 
Dear Mr Morris,
 
Following up on the below email for which we still await your response.
 



To date we have been unable to identify receipt of a $15,132.60 payment made by Mr 
Flounders in the Voyager Resort bank accounts.

In order to ensure Mr Flounders receives the correct amount from the Statutory Trustees in 
their approaching distribution to Lot Owners, can you please provide further documentation 
showing confirmation the payment left Mr Flounders’ bank account as requested?

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountants

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer

From: Voyager 
Sent: 4 September 2023 11:28 AM
To: adrian.morris@dma-law.co.uk
Subject: RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Dear Mr Morris,

Thank you for your patience whilst we investigate this matter.

You have provided a confirmation of a request for a $15,132.60 payment to be made to 
Professional Collection Services (PCS) on 11/02/2022.

We have reviewed the Voyager Resort bank accounts and have been unable to locate 
receipt of this payment by PCS.

Are you able to provide any further documentation showing confirmation the payment left 
Mr Flounders’ bank account as requested?



Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountants

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer

From: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> 
Sent: 11 August 2023 3:25 PM
To: Joanne Richardson <Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Dear Mr Morris,

I refer to your below email and previous correspondence.

We have noted the dispute of the amount owed by your client. We are currently 
investigating this matter.

As requested, please see attached account summary for your client as at 31 May 2023.

Once we have reviewed your dispute, we will contact you with further information.

Regards,



Chartered Accountants

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
E voyager@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe

From: Joanne Richardson <Joanne.Richardson@dma-law.co.uk> 
Sent: 7 August 2023 8:42 PM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: Re: Voyager Resort Limited (in liquidation) - ACN010547618 - Allen T Flounders. F.A.O. Hellen 
Bradley

Sent on behalf of Mr Adrian Morris

Dear Sirs

We write further to our e-mail to you of last Wednesday and still await your response.

After further consideration, in addition to our e-mail request (sent from my own e-mail address of 
Adrian.morris@dma-law.co.uk ), could you please provide us with a full breakdown of the figure quoted 
in your letter to the above named and his late wife of 14th July 2023.  

I look forward to hearing from you as a matter of urgency.

Yours sincerely
Adrian Morris
Consultant Solicitor
DMA Law 

Joanne Richardson
PA to Mr Adrian Morris



DMA Law
T: 01429 274732
F: 01429 260199
Email joanne.richardson@dma-law.co.uk
           www.dma-law.co.uk
 
 
 
 
  Offices at:
56 Duke Street, Darlington DL3 7AN  Tel: 01325 482 299 – SRA 635837 (Registered Office)
2 Middle Street, Consett DH8 5QJ  Tel: 01207 590 285 – SRA 637335
Ground Floor, Traynor House, Whitehouse Business Park, Peterlee, SR8 2RU  Tel: 0191 586 3581 – SRA 637325
26 Frederick Street, Sunderland SR1 1LT  Tel: 0191 510 9911 – SRA 637326
155-157 York Road, Hartlepool TS26 9EQ  Tel: 01429 274 732 – SRA 637324
4 High Chare, Chester-le-Street DH3 3PX  Tel: 0191 388 7041 – SRA 637331
 
 
 
A list of Directors is available for inspection at each office.
 
DMA Law is a trading name of DMA Law Limited, authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority 
http://www.sra.org.uk/solicitors/handbook/code/content.page

 
This e-mail is intended for the addressee only.  It may contain information that is privileged and confidential.  If you 
have received this message in error please contact the sender by e-mail or telephone (01429 274 732) as soon as 
possible.  If you are not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy, print, distribute or otherwise rely on 
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 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 5 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-74" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-74" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Auton, AC

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 









Rixon, David John & Denise Natalie
0426 753 42 – Number is missing digit

Aquino, Avonne D.
5415 6385 78 – Number has extra digit

Bohner, John F. & Olive N.
67 1653 2843 – 14/07 9:02am – number not in service

Bailie, Desmond B. / Hugh
03 9787 5948 – 14/07 9:05am – number not in service
0412 653 584 – 14/07 9:23am – call unable to be connected

Hook, Robert William
07 4687 747 – number missing digit

Spencer, Carolyn Susan
0412 220 094 – 14/07 9:12am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail

Campbell, Norman J. & Catherine M.
02 4932 3265 – 14/07 9:14am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail
0407 932 990 – 14/07 9:23am – number not in service

Actions To Be Performed

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Bailey Cox
Accountant 
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
T +61 7 3023 1365  E BCox@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe



 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-75" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-75" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Atir Pty Ltd

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 1 page is the annexure marked "BVH-76" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-76" 

Bundle of Documents relating to AVCO Financial Services Ltd

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 





 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 4 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-77" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-77" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Aquino, AD

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







Rixon, David John & Denise Natalie
0426 753 42 – Number is missing digit

Aquino, Avonne D.
5415 6385 78 – Number has extra digit

Bohner, John F. & Olive N.
67 1653 2843 – 14/07 9:02am – number not in service

Bailie, Desmond B. / Hugh
03 9787 5948 – 14/07 9:05am – number not in service
0412 653 584 – 14/07 9:23am – call unable to be connected

Hook, Robert William
07 4687 747 – number missing digit

Spencer, Carolyn Susan
0412 220 094 – 14/07 9:12am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail

Campbell, Norman J. & Catherine M.
02 4932 3265 – 14/07 9:14am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail
0407 932 990 – 14/07 9:23am – number not in service

Actions To Be Performed

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Bailey Cox
Accountant 
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
T +61 7 3023 1365  E BCox@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe



 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-78" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-78" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Newby, BJ & Hopkinson, L

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-79" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-79" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Mitchell, BJ & Jaidhawser, LH

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 4 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-80" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-80" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Kingston BP & JE

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager 
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







Rixon, David John & Denise Natalie
0426 753 42 – Number is missing digit

Aquino, Avonne D.
5415 6385 78 – Number has extra digit

Bohner, John F. & Olive N.
67 1653 2843 – 14/07 9:02am – number not in service

Bailie, Desmond B. / Hugh
03 9787 5948 – 14/07 9:05am – number not in service
0412 653 584 – 14/07 9:23am – call unable to be connected

Hook, Robert William
07 4687 747 – number missing digit

Spencer, Carolyn Susan
0412 220 094 – 14/07 9:12am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail

Campbell, Norman J. & Catherine M.
02 4932 3265 – 14/07 9:14am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail
0407 932 990 – 14/07 9:23am – number not in service

Actions To Be Performed

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Bailey Cox
Accountant 
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
T +61 7 3023 1365  E BCox@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe



 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 4 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-80" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-80" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Kingston BP & JE

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager 
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 











Rixon, David John & Denise Natalie
0426 753 42 – Number is missing digit

Aquino, Avonne D.
5415 6385 78 – Number has extra digit

Bohner, John F. & Olive N.
67 1653 2843 – 14/07 9:02am – number not in service

Bailie, Desmond B. / Hugh
03 9787 5948 – 14/07 9:05am – number not in service
0412 653 584 – 14/07 9:23am – call unable to be connected

Hook, Robert William
07 4687 747 – number missing digit

Spencer, Carolyn Susan
0412 220 094 – 14/07 9:12am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail

Campbell, Norman J. & Catherine M.
02 4932 3265 – 14/07 9:14am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail
0407 932 990 – 14/07 9:23am – number not in service

Actions To Be Performed

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Bailey Cox
Accountant 
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
T +61 7 3023 1365  E BCox@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe



 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 1 page is the annexure marked "BVH-82" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-82" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Davies, BJ

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager 
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 





 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 1 page is the annexure marked "BVH-83" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-83" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Cardinal EDPAC Pty Ltd

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 





 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-84" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-84" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Fenech, C & A

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 21 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-85" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-85" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Cortese, CD & CG

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







From:                                 Connie Cortese
Sent:                                  Thursday, 27 July 2023 3:41:42 PM
To:                                      Voyager
Subject:                             Enquiring re outstanding levies

Good afternoon,

Yesterday we had received a letter from your company regarding Voyager Resort.

Regarding the outstanding balance, back in 1990, we had made a verbal agreement with management that they will 
rent out our week in the time share and keep the proceeds as the levy fee.

We do not have anything in writing, it’s been 33 years after all.

6 years or so, we were approached by a company that were acting on behalf of Voyager. The outstanding levy 
amount then was about, $16,000, according to them. We did explain our arrangement with Voyager but they were 
not interested. What they wanted, was our time share.

Voyager wanted us to sign a form that would give them our time share and they will clear the debit. We declined. 
We hear nothing back until this letter.

We are disputing the amount owed. We understand that, unfortunately, we don’t have any documentation to state 
this.

How do we proceed from here?

Waiting for your response.

Regards

Carmelo and Concetta Cortese

Sent from my iPad



From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Tuesday, 1 August 2023 3:41:55 PM
To:                                      Connie Cortese
Subject:                             RE: Enquiring re outstanding levies [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]
Attachments:                   Report_30 May 2023(2428759.1).pdf

Dear Concetta and Carmelo

Thank you for your email. We have noted your dispute of the outstanding amount.

We will investigate your claims and contact you if we require anything further.

Further, please find attached the Liquidators’ Report dated 30 May 2023 if you have not 
already received it. 

Should you have any queries in the meantime, please contact our office.

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
E voyager@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe

-----Original Message-----
From: Connie Cortese <cetta64@me.com> 
Sent: 27 July 2023 3:42 PM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: Enquiring re outstanding levies

Good afternoon,

Yesterday we had received a letter from your company regarding Voyager Resort.



Regarding the outstanding balance, back in 1990, we had made a verbal agreement with 
management that they will rent out our week in the time share and keep the proceeds as 
the levy fee.
 
We do not have anything in writing, it’s been 33 years after all.
 
6 years or so, we were approached by a company that were acting on behalf of Voyager. 
The outstanding levy amount then was about, $16,000, according to them. We did explain 
our arrangement with Voyager but they were not interested. What they wanted, was our 
time share.
 
Voyager wanted us to sign a form that would give them our time share and they will clear 
the debit. We declined. We hear nothing back until this letter.
 
We are disputing the amount owed. We understand that, unfortunately, we don’t have any 
documentation to state this.
 
How do we proceed from here?
 
Waiting for your response.
 
Regards
 
Carmelo and Concetta Cortese
 
 
Sent from my iPad



From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Monday, 4 September 2023 9:34:12 AM
To:                                      cetta64@me.com
Subject:                             RE: Enquiring re outstanding levies [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]
Attachments:                   Cortese - Acknowledgment of Surrender Form.pdf, Activity Statement for 
SURRENDERING - Cortese, C C 01Jan2001-31May2023.pdf

Hi Carmelo and Concetta,

Thank you for your patience while we investigate this matter.

To date we have been unable to identify any acknowledgement made by Voyager Resort 
management of an agreement to rent out your week in the timeshare and use the proceeds 
to cover your levy fees.

We have been provided an Acknowledgment of Surrender form signed by you both dated 15 
February 2020 to release you of, what was previously, $15,026.94 of debt. A copy of this 
form is attached.

The surrender process was never finalised and you remained the registered owners of Title 
#17178066. The $15,026.94 debt, therefore, was never discharged and subsequent levies 
and late payment fees continued to be charged to your account, as per the attached
Activity Statement.

The balance outstanding today remains at $54,975.21. If you have any further evidence to 
dispute the debt, please respond in writing.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountants

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer



From: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> 
Sent: 1 August 2023 3:42 PM
To: Connie Cortese <cetta64@me.com>
Subject: RE: Enquiring re outstanding levies [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Dear Concetta and Carmelo

Thank you for your email. We have noted your dispute of the outstanding amount.

We will investigate your claims and contact you if we require anything further.

Further, please find attached the Liquidators’ Report dated 30 May 2023 if you have not 
already received it. 

Should you have any queries in the meantime, please contact our office.

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
E voyager@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe

-----Original Message-----
From: Connie Cortese <cetta64@me.com> 
Sent: 27 July 2023 3:42 PM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: Enquiring re outstanding levies

Good afternoon,

Yesterday we had received a letter from your company regarding Voyager Resort.



Regarding the outstanding balance, back in 1990, we had made a verbal agreement with 
management that they will rent out our week in the time share and keep the proceeds as 
the levy fee.
 
We do not have anything in writing, it’s been 33 years after all.
 
6 years or so, we were approached by a company that were acting on behalf of Voyager. 
The outstanding levy amount then was about, $16,000, according to them. We did explain 
our arrangement with Voyager but they were not interested. What they wanted, was our 
time share.
 
Voyager wanted us to sign a form that would give them our time share and they will clear 
the debit. We declined. We hear nothing back until this letter.
 
We are disputing the amount owed. We understand that, unfortunately, we don’t have any 
documentation to state this.
 
How do we proceed from here?
 
Waiting for your response.
 
Regards
 
Carmelo and Concetta Cortese
 
 
Sent from my iPad













From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Wednesday, 6 September 2023 4:45:36 PM
To:                                      Connie Cortese
Subject:                             RE: Enquiring re outstanding levies [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Good afternoon Connie,

Thank you for your response.

In the event you are unable to settle the debt, the amount outstanding will be deducted 
from any distribution you may be entitled to from the Statutory Trustees and/or may reduce 
any entitlement as a potential shareholder of the Company.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountants

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer

From: Connie Cortese <cetta64@me.com> 
Sent: 5 September 2023 8:00 AM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: Re: Enquiring re outstanding levies [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Good Morning, 

As previously stated, considering the arrangement was made, verbally, over 30 years ago, we don’t have 
any evidence of the arrangement.



We are in no position to settle the bebt that Voyager says we owe.

We do we go from here?

Regards,

Connie Cortese

Sent from my iPad

On 4 Sep 2023, at 9:34 am, Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> wrote:

Hi Carmelo and Concetta,

Thank you for your patience while we investigate this matter.

To date we have been unable to identify any acknowledgement made by 
Voyager Resort management of an agreement to rent out your week in the 
timeshare and use the proceeds to cover your levy fees.

We have been provided an Acknowledgment of Surrender form signed by you 
both dated 15 February 2020 to release you of, what was previously, 
$15,026.94 of debt. A copy of this form is attached.

The surrender process was never finalised and you remained the registered 
owners of Title #17178066. The $15,026.94 debt, therefore, was never 
discharged and subsequent levies and late payment fees continued to be 
charged to your account, as per the attached Activity Statement.

The balance outstanding today remains at $54,975.21. If you have any further 
evidence to dispute the debt, please respond in writing.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountants
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From: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> 
Sent: 1 August 2023 3:42 PM
To: Connie Cortese <cetta64@me.com>
Subject: RE: Enquiring re outstanding levies [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210282]

Dear Concetta and Carmelo

Thank you for your email. We have noted your dispute of the outstanding 
amount.

We will investigate your claims and contact you if we require anything further.

Further, please find attached the Liquidators’ Report dated 30 May 2023 if you 
have not already received it. 

Should you have any queries in the meantime, please contact our office.

Regards,

Chartered Accountants
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
E voyager@pilotpartners.com.au



W pilotpartners.com.au

 

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe

-----Original Message-----
From: Connie Cortese <cetta64@me.com> 
Sent: 27 July 2023 3:42 PM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: Enquiring re outstanding levies
 
Good afternoon,
 
Yesterday we had received a letter from your company regarding Voyager 
Resort.
 
Regarding the outstanding balance, back in 1990, we had made a verbal 
agreement with management that they will rent out our week in the time share 
and keep the proceeds as the levy fee.
 
We do not have anything in writing, it’s been 33 years after all.
 
6 years or so, we were approached by a company that were acting on behalf of 
Voyager. The outstanding levy amount then was about, $16,000, according to 
them. We did explain our arrangement with Voyager but they were not 
interested. What they wanted, was our time share.
 
Voyager wanted us to sign a form that would give them our time share and they 
will clear the debit. We declined. We hear nothing back until this letter.
 
We are disputing the amount owed. We understand that, unfortunately, we 
don’t have any documentation to state this.
 
How do we proceed from here?
 
Waiting for your response.
 
Regards



 
Carmelo and Concetta Cortese
 
 
Sent from my iPad



From:                                 Voyager
Sent:                                  Wednesday, 3 April 2024 12:48:44 PM
To:                                      Connie Cortese
Subject:                             RE: Voyager Resort - Distribution Statement
Attachments:                   Cortese - Acknowledgment of Surrender Form.pdf

Hi Concetta,

You signed an acknowledgement of the debt dated 15 February 2020 (copy attached).

A period of 6 years has not passed since this date. The debt remains collectable.

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Regards,

Level 10, One Eagle, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r

From: Connie Cortese <cetta64@me.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2024 11:24 AM
To: Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au>
Subject: Re: Voyager Resort - Distribution Statement [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]

Good Afternoon, 

I’m writing in regards to the “outstanding” debit your company states that we owe to Voyager 
Resort regarding outstanding fees.



It has come to my attention, that according to QLD law, the debit becomes Statue Barred after 6 
years when no payment has been received.

Due to this, we feel that money is owed to us after Voyager Resort went into receivership.

Awaiting your reply.

Kind regards,

Concetta Cortese

Sent from my iPad

On 7 Feb 2024, at 5:07 pm, Voyager <Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au> wrote:

Please refer attached.

Regards,

Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 130

0
E Voyager@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r



 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 4 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-86" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-86" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Spencer, CS

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







Rixon, David John & Denise Natalie
0426 753 42 – Number is missing digit

Aquino, Avonne D.
5415 6385 78 – Number has extra digit

Bohner, John F. & Olive N.
67 1653 2843 – 14/07 9:02am – number not in service

Bailie, Desmond B. / Hugh
03 9787 5948 – 14/07 9:05am – number not in service
0412 653 584 – 14/07 9:23am – call unable to be connected

Hook, Robert William
07 4687 747 – number missing digit

Spencer, Carolyn Susan
0412 220 094 – 14/07 9:12am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail

Campbell, Norman J. & Catherine M.
02 4932 3265 – 14/07 9:14am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail
0407 932 990 – 14/07 9:23am – number not in service

Actions To Be Performed

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Bailey Cox
Accountant 
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
T +61 7 3023 1365  E BCox@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe



 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-87" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-87" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Chasetop (NZ) Ltd

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager 
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-88" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-88" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Edwin, C

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager 
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-89" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-89" 

Bundle of Documents relating to McDonald, C

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 4 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-90" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ........ ... .. .... ..............................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-90" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Reid, C

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager 
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







Rixon, David John & Denise Natalie
0426 753 42 – Number is missing digit

Aquino, Avonne D.
5415 6385 78 – Number has extra digit

Bohner, John F. & Olive N.
67 1653 2843 – 14/07 9:02am – number not in service

Bailie, Desmond B. / Hugh
03 9787 5948 – 14/07 9:05am – number not in service
0412 653 584 – 14/07 9:23am – call unable to be connected

Hook, Robert William
07 4687 747 – number missing digit

Spencer, Carolyn Susan
0412 220 094 – 14/07 9:12am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail

Campbell, Norman J. & Catherine M.
02 4932 3265 – 14/07 9:14am – no answer, no option to leave voicemail
0407 932 990 – 14/07 9:23am – number not in service

Actions To Be Performed

Regards,

Chartered Accountants

Bailey Cox
Accountant 
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000  
T +61 7 3023 1365  E BCox@pilotpartners.com.au
W pilotpartners.com.au

Nexia International is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.
Nexia email disclaimer | Pilot email disclaimer | Contact | Subscribe



 




